

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WISCONSIN

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Respondent,

vs.

Appeal No. 2013AP000362-CR

KELLY M. RINDFLEISCH,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND APPENDIX  
OF KELLY M. RINDFLEISCH

---

FRANKLYN M. GIMBEL

State Bar No. 1008413

fgimbel@grglaw.com

KATHRYN A. KEPPEL

State Bar No. 1005149

kkeppel@grglaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner

Kelly M. Rindfleisch

GIMBEL, REILLY, GUERIN & BROWN LLP

Two Plaza East, Suite 1170

330 East Kilbourn Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Telephone: 414/271-1440

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF CRITERIA FOR REVIEW .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. This Court Should Review The Court Of Appeals' Application Of The Protections Of The Fourth Amendment To Searches For Electronic And Digital Data .....	14
A. Searches Of The Private, Personal Email Communications Of Individuals Who are Not Suspected Of Any Criminal Behavior Are Unreasonable And Violate The Fourth Amendment.....	14
B. The Warrants Issued To Yahoo And Google Lack The Level Of Particularity Required To Pass Constitutional Muster ..	19
II. This Court Should Accept Review Because Continuing Advances In Technology Mandate Evolving Considerations And Application Of The Fourth Amendment.....	24
A. This Court Should Accept Review to Establish Protocols For Circuit Courts Presented With Affidavits Seeking Warrants For Electronic And Digital Files And Records .....	24

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. Advances In Technology Require Review Of Wisconsin’s Application Of The Fourth Amendment As A Matter Of Public Policy .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATIONS .....	37
APPENDIX .....	100

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	20
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2619 (2010) .....	2
<i>In Matter of Search of Info. Associated with Facebook Account Identified by Username Aaron.Alexis that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 7856600 (D.D.C. Nov. 26, 2013) .....	7
<i>In Matter of Search of Info. Associated with [Redacted] @mac.com that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Apple, Inc. (Apple)</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 157 (D.D.C. August 8, 2014), vacating 2014 WL 1377793 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2014) .....	7
<i>In re Applications for Search Warrants for Information Associated with Target Email Accounts/Skype Accounts</i> , 2013 WL 4647554 (D.Kan. Aug. 27, 2013) .....	7

PAGE

*In re U.S.'s Application For A Search Warrant To Seize & Search Elec. Devices From Edward Cunnius*, 770 F.Supp.2d 1138 (W.D. Wash. 2011) ..... 7, 25-30

*Marbury v. Madison*, 1 Cranch 137 (1803) ..... 1

*Marron v. United States*, 225 U.S. 192 (1927) ..... 19,20

*Riley v. California*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014) .....7

*State v. Clampitt*, 364 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) .....3

*State v. Rindfleisch*, Dkt. # 2013AP362(D) (November 12, 2014) ..... *passim*

*State v. Sveum*, 2010 WI 92, 328 Wis. 2d 369, 787 N.W.2d 317)(App.123) ..... 15

*United States v. Adjani*, 452 F.3d 1140 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 16,17

*United States v. Bentley*, 825 F.2d 1104 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 20

*United States v. Bowen*, 689 F.Supp.2d 675 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....7

*United States v. Cioffi*, 668 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....7

*United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing*, 621 F.3d 1162 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 7,17,29,30

*United States v. Ganius*, 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) ... 16

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	20-21
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Parish</i> , 308 F.3d 1025 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>United States v. Romm</i> , 455 F.3d 990 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 873 F.2d 210 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 764 F.Supp.2d 230 (D. Me. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	2-3
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	16,17

### **Statutes and Other Sources**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Sec. 809.62(1r)(a), <i>Stats.</i> .....	6
Sec. 809.62(1r)(b), <i>Stats.</i> .....	8
Sec. 809.62(1r)(c)1, <i>Stats.</i> .....	8
Sec. 809.62(1r)(c)3, <i>Stats.</i> .....	9
Sec. 809.62(1r)(d), <i>Stats.</i> .....	8
Sec. 946.12(3), <i>Stats.</i> .....	10,11
42 U.S.C. §2000aa <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
